

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION *et al.*,
Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Application for Permission to Appeal
Court of Appeals Case No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV,
Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. Proc. 11

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS / APPELLANTS
GREATER PRAISE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY; SENSATIONAL
ENLIGHTENMENT ACADEMY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL;
CIERA CALHOUN; ALEXANDRIA MEDLIN; AND
DAVID WILSON, SR.'S
BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS**

BRIAN K. KELSEY
TN B.P.R. #022874
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

DANIEL R. SUHR
Pro Hac Vice
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: (312) 263-7668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... 10

Statement of the Case 11

Statement of Facts 14

 I. The ESA Pilot Program..... 14

 II. Legislative History..... 18

Standard of Review 27

Argument 27

 I. The Home Rule Amendment only governs legislation applicable to one specific county..... 27

 A. The plain meaning of “county” in the Home Rule Amendment is clearly and unambiguously singular, and when the language of the law is clear, Tennessee courts apply its plain meaning. 27

 i. The text of the Home Rule Amendment is clear that it applies to laws affecting one county, and the text of the ESA Pilot Program is clear that it applies to three school districts located in two counties..... 27

 ii. When the language of the law is clear, Tennessee courts apply its plain meaning..... 29

 iii. The plain meaning of “a particular county” in the Home Rule Amendment is clearly and unambiguously singular. 31

 B. The proceedings of the 1953 Constitutional Convention reaffirm that the Home Rule Amendment was aimed at preventing legislation targeting one specific county..... 36

i.	The problem being solved by the convention was private or local acts affecting only one county or city	37
ii.	Delegate Miller reaffirmed that the Home Rule Amendment only applies to legislation applicable to “only one municipality or county.”	40
iii.	The Constitutional Convention considered and rejected applying the Home Rule Amendment to all legislation not affecting four or more municipalities.....	43
iv.	The Constitutional Convention also considered and rejected applying the Home Rule Amendment to all legislation not affecting every county or municipality in the state.	44
v.	The Constitutional Convention deliberated and decided that the Home Rule Amendment barred only legislation applicable to one “particular county or municipality.”	45
vi.	The full exchange between Delegates Pope and Burn is indeterminate and shows the need for a clear, text-based rule.	47
C.	The plain meaning interpretation best reconciles the Home Rule Amendment case law.	49
i.	The plain meaning interpretation explains the Home Rule Amendment case law and its one outlier case.	54
ii.	The Court of Appeals opinion fails to address the entirety of the Home Rule Amendment case law.....	58
iii.	The Plaintiffs’ attempt also fails to reconcile the Home Rule Amendment case law.....	61
iv.	The explanation from <i>Board of Education</i> that the Home Rule Amendment prohibits laws that “target” counties is results-based and is not a principle of law.....	62

Conclusion..... 64
Certificate of Compliance..... 65
Certificate of Service 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, Sec. 9..... passim

Cases

<i>AlohaCare v. Ito</i> , 271 P.3d 621 (Haw. 2012)	34
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Allison Constr. Co.</i> , No. 2, 1990 Tenn. App. LEXIS 914 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 1990)	32
<i>Bates v. Dennis</i> , 203 S.W.2d 928 (Tenn. 1946).....	35
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	57, 59, 62
<i>Black v. Ryan</i> , 2012-Ohio-866 (Ct. App.)	33
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> , 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978). 51, 54-56, 58-59, 61	
<i>City of Knoxville v. Dossett</i> , 672 S.W.2d 193 (Tenn. 1984)	51, 54, 56
<i>Civil Service Merit Bd. v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991)	51, 52, 54-55, 57-60
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 141 S.W.3d 591 (Tenn. 2004)	36
<i>Doyle v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 471 S.W.2d 371 (Tenn. 1971)	50, 57
<i>Fair v. Cochran</i> , 418 S.W.3d 542 (Tenn. 2013)	30
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975)	53, 56-59, 63
<i>Five Oaks Golf & Country Club, Inc. v. Farr</i> , No. M2013-01896-COA-R3-CV, 2014 Tenn. App. LEXIS 159 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2014)	32
<i>Fox v. Osterhout</i> , 03A01-9811-CV-00370, 1999 Tenn. App. LEXIS 694 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 1999)	34
<i>Frisby v. Shultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1998)	33
<i>Hanover v. Boyd</i> , 121 S.W.2d 120 (Tenn. 1938).....	14

<i>Harrison v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. W2015-01543-COA-R3-CV, 2016 Tenn. App. LEXIS 219 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2016)	34
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. Shackelford</i> , 1984 Tenn. App. LEXIS 2976 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 6, 1984)	32
<i>Individual Healthcare Specialists, Inc. v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 566 S.W.3d 671 (Tenn. 2019)	30
<i>Jackson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 60 S.W. 3d 800, 804 (Tenn. 2001)	30
<i>L.A. Westermann Co. v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 100 (1919)	33
<i>Lawler v. McCanless</i> , 417 S.W.2d 548 (Tenn. 1967)...	53, 56, 57, 60, 62
<i>Leech v. Wayne County</i> , 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979)	53, 58, 60, 61, 63
<i>Life Technologies Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)	33
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County v. Reynolds</i> , 512 S.W.2d 6 (Tenn. 1974)	50-51, 57
<i>Modern Serv. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , No. 02A01-9401-CV-00006, 1994 Tenn. App. LEXIS 745 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 1994)	32
<i>Rainaldi v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2014-NMCA-112, 338 P.3d 94 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)	33
<i>Scott v. Grunow</i> , APP. NO. 01A01-9206-CH-00228, 1993 Tenn. App. LEXIS 92 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1993)	14
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Hale</i> , 292 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1956).....	29-31, 36, 54
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 80 A.3d 878 (Conn. 2013).....	33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 53 S.W.3d 628 (Tenn. 2001).....	34
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 628 N.W.2d 801 (Wis. 2001)	33
<i>State v. White</i> , 362 S.W.3d 559, 566 (Tenn. 2012)	31
<i>Thurmond v. Mid-Cumberland Infectious Disease Consultants</i> , 433 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2014)	30

U.S. v. Hayes, 555 U.S. 415 (2009) 33

United States v. Barnes, 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 33

United States v. Green, 902 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1990) 33

United States v. Smith, 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999) 33

Walker v. Sunrise Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.,
249 S.W.3d 301 (Tenn. 2008) 32

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-12-102 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-12-216 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-13-102 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-14-102 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-21-126 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-1-101 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-21-104 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-1120 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-8-402 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-15-201 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-15-301 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-5-402 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-1201 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2601 11, 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602 11, 14-16, 29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2603 11, 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2604 16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605 15-17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2606 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611 17-18, 23

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-261211, 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-21-11435, 55

Tenn. Code Ann. § 71-1-11735

Tenn. Code Ann. § 71-5-1202 35

Regulations

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. R. 0770-01-05-.0636

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. R. 1320-04-05-.28 36

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 9..... 13

Other Authorities

“2019 State of the State Address,” Office of the Governor
(March 4, 2019) 19-20

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation,*
Federal Courts and the Law (Princeton Univ. 1997)30

Committee on Home Rule Report May 8, 1953..... 43

Comptroller of the Treasury, Legislative Brief, *Understanding*
Public Chapter 506: Education Savings Accounts.....14, 15, 17

Harvard Law School, The Antonin Scalia Lecture Series:
A Dialogue with Justice Elena Kagan on the
Reading of Statutes, YOUTUBE (Nov. 25, 2015) 30-31

Hearing on S.B. 0795/H.B. 0939, 2019 Tenn. Leg., 111th Sess.
(April 23, 2019) 20-22

Hearing on S.B. 0795/H.B. 0939, 2019 Tenn. Leg., 111th Sess.
(April 25, 2019) 20, 24-25

Hearing on S.B. 0795/H.B. 0939, 2019 Tenn. Leg., 111th Sess.
(May 1, 2019) 21, 25-26

Lee, Bill, *This Road I'm On* (2018) 18-19

Letter from Miller to Pope of 7/10/1953 41-42, 46

Resolution No. 124, as amended by Amendment #2,
1953 Constitutional Convention..... 41-42, 44-45

The State of Tennessee, *Journal and Debates of the
Constitutional Convention of 1953* (1953) 38-40, 42, 44-48, 61

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 77-110 (Apr. 7, 1977)32

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 96-034 (Mar. 7, 1996)32

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 97-2 (Jan. 9, 1997)35

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 04-087 (May 5, 2004) 59-60

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 05-004 (Jan. 5, 2005)32

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 07-60 (May 1, 2007)60

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 08-127 (July 24, 2008)31

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 09-160 (Sept. 28, 2009).....31

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 11-45 (May 18, 2011)31

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 15-20 (Mar. 13, 2015)36

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 17-38 (Sept. 1, 2017).....34

Victor C. Hobday, “An Analysis of the 1953 Tennessee Home Rule
Amendment” (2nd Ed.), Univ. of Tennessee Municipal Technical
Advisory Service (May 1967).....37
